The 1938 Locey Family History

The following pages are scans of a family history originally compiled by Alexander Crippen Roberts with the
help of a group of his cousins in 1938. This document is 83 pages in length. | have prefaced the history itself
with copies of the correspondence from Alexander Roberts to my gGrandfather Herbert Miles. | honestly
cannot fathom the amount of work that must have gone into this, no computers, no email, or internet... all by
hand the long way. All | can say is | appreciate the work.

This history is not just a cataloging of names, but it has a lot of nuggets about the people in it that make them
more than just a name on a page.

Upon his sending out of an original number of 150 copies of this project he challenged, all those to whom he
sent it, to keep it current. So now | am doing my part, close to 70 years later, to help with that. Please, if you
are a member of this family contact me, | love to 'meet' new cousins and | would like to update the family
history for the next generation.

This file may be printed out but, please as you go through it, remember there was no spelicheck, and
no white out. There are typos. | have not changed anything in this electronic copy of the history. Also
none of the supposition about the first generation- Daniel and Pheobe Locey and the tie to Scotland
and a shipwreck has ever been proven to the best of my knowledge.

This is primarily the Family history of the

descendants of Daniel Locey and Hester (Esther) |
Taylor, parents of 12 children. | descend from their !
youngest child Mary Cornelia Locey and her

husband Jesse Miles Jr. -

Enjoy and God Bless,

Mary E. Smith

Mary Cornelia Locey and Jesse Miles
My 'Locey' and her husband.
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Ban Brancisco State College
2an Francisco, California

ALEXANDER C. ROBKRTS
FPRESIDENT
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San Eranisco State Qollege

San francisco, California

ALEXANDER C. ROBERTS

PRESIDENT

February lst., 1938.

y bl

r. Zerbert H. Miles,
‘ox 270,
‘imarron, Colorado.

o

My dear cousin,

I thank you very much for your good letter and for your
offer to help get the kiiles records together, I have been at
work for several years on the Locey records, and had made a good
deal of headway with eight of the families. Your famlily was hard
to get at because we had lost the names znd addresses of the
third generation. I have just rceceived a long letter from Nolan
W. Miles of Enid with a lot of good information, and now you send
word that you will be glad to help with 2ll the records that vou
have and can get. That is great, and I hope you will begin .by
getting your father's family lined up first and then your own
family, and then the families of all the others.

You spoke of the Roberts, Christy, Locey neames. Sarah Christy
married Jesse Miles, Senlcr. One of thelr daughters , Scinthy Anm,
married my grandfather, Henry Roberts, One of thelr sons, Jesse
t¥iles, Junior, marrled Cornelia Locey, vour grandparents., I have
those records very well worked out, and I will have coples soon
fer all of you, Now, the problem i1s to get the records of the
Jesse Wiles-Cornelia Locey family.

In order for vou to get a gocd start, I enclose what I have
on your familiesli. You wiil see that it is very incomplete, but
with the help of Wolan ¥iles, yourself, and cothers, perhaps we
can get the whole récord socn.

I will not write more at this time, but will be more than
glad te have word from you at any time. I have a cousin,
Mrs. Leo Ryan, at Plateau City, whowrote to me that they had
visited with your father a good many years 2go0.

With much aporeciation, I am,

Sincerely yours,

S A o = ';; “ %W‘ 2
Al AR T e 2.5 e,
L Loks 7 e Bl o !
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«« San Francisco State College

San Francisco, California

ALEXANDER C. ROBERTS

PRESIDENT

Mr. Herbert H. Hile
Cimarron, Colorado.

Wy dear Cousin,

Thank vou very much for the interesting information
and records which came this afterncon. Rachel Auldridge
same me the name and address of your sistser Lena, and I
gent her a hlank for the record of her family. We are
putting in all the children down to the last baby, and so
I encleose recerd hlanks for your own family, Lillian's,
Roscoe's, and Dan's., If the children are married and

have families, pleass put uow” the names, dates, and
places for all the vound@r folxs just as you did for your
father's family.

Thank vou for the saddress of your cousin Myrtl
write to her tonigh Have written twice to Lodi

-
o o»
From Ida Caspers I received an old obltuary

vt e 3
Art's death and hurial there Iin Colorado. Perhaps
be intsrested in helning with vour Uncle Thempsonts

Tou spok@ of vour Aunt Keziah. I had werd from Wlsconsin
a short time ago that she passed away in January and is buried
at Long Leﬂch. Do you know her maiden name and the date and
place of her marriage to your Uncle Eenry?

You spoka of the hobertses in Tclorado. I have cousins,
Yelle and Leo Ryvan at Plateau ity and two nisces, krs kary
Taver and Mrs, Laura Thomson at Denver, Helle and Leo wrote
to me thet vour father visited them at Plateau City once a

good many years AZT0 s

#1111 vou plesase send the date of your father's death? T
take 1t that vour mother is still living. Does she live at
sontrose? sShe 1s eighty-three, a fins old age. [Please zive
her wy love.

hanks for wishing me success with this undertaking. In

the first five of the Locey families to be completed, I have
listed 53¢ names. When all are in I Imagine we will have nearly
900,~- what a family.

' of . .
And last thanks for the offer, still more, IHave the younger
members all set down and the sheets returned as scon as possible,
for I am vervy anxious to get the sets out now to all the famllies,

regards to all, incerely your cousin,
(1ot &
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CARE OF THE RECORDS

We hope you will want to keep these records for your
ehildren,and porhaps their children, They should be kept
in a locse~leaf binder such as i1s sold in any high school
or college supply store. The best binder is an all leather
binder with zipper all around, which costs about $3.00, The
plain cloth binders are inexpensive and very satisfactory,

OBLIGATION

This set comes to each of you with the compliments
of my family and me, We are happy to ge® out this first
gset-of 150 copies as partial recompense for the splendid
help we have had from so many in getting the records to us.
But in accepting this sot, you accept it with a grave re-
spensibllity. You agrec to help me keep a master copy accurate
and up to date, That means, first that you will go cver thesc
records of your family at once, and send to me corrections
cf serrors and added records of every %ind. It means, second,
that you will send me a Christmas card or other card or letter
at least once a year giving the names, dates, and placesg fer
every family change: marriages, deaths, new babies, and
other intereating family items.

CORRECTION SHEET

As these changes and corrections reach me, I will
enter them on my Master Copy, and at least once sach year,
I will try te get out a correctiocn sheet so we may 2all bring
our sets down to date,

ALEXANDER C. ROBERTS
320 Urbans;Drive
San Francisco
California
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THE GENERATIONS OF DANIEL AND PHOEBE LOCEY
This is the story my mother told to me:

"DAN IEL LOCEY married PHOERE { } in the north
of Scotland, in some village near the Locey River, about 1750.

About 1763 or '4 they set sail for America on a sailing
vessel, The trip took six weeks and small pox broke out on
board., Both parents died, leaving five small children., PHOEBE
was buried at sea and DANIEL was buried the day they landed.

Of the children, DESIRE was the oldeat and DANIEL, the
youngest, The others were NEHEMIAE, PHOERE, and CATHERINE
MARIA, The records of all but DANIEL have been lost, He
married HESTER (ESTHER) TAYLOR in Sullivan County, New York,
and became the father of sixteen children, One of his daughters
was your grandmother,

Children: BRAZIL, NEHEMIAH, JOHN NEWKIRK, ALEXANDER
THOMPSON, ARBRAM TAYLOR, FRANCIS JANE, PHOEBE, DESIRE, CATHERINE
MARIA, ELIZABETH ANN, BEULAH ANN, IRA HORTON, THOMAS PASON,
VARIA CORNELIA. Four, including DESIRE and THOMAS PASON,
died in infancy."

PHOEBE may have been named THOMPSON. The Loéey river
is doubtless the Lossie, HESTER TAYLOR may be ESTHFR,-
both spellings are in the record.

THIS IS THE STUFF OF WHICH THE WEST IS MADE

All of the children were born in Sullivan County, New
York, Carlyle, Illinois, has been the family home since 1828,
DANIEL and HESTER LOCEY died there in 1835, He was a brick
mason and & stone mason and farmer. For more than a century
the families of the children have been scattering out from
Carlyle,~- to Wiscoensin, Iowa, Missouri, Kansas, Olklahoms,
Colorado, Washington, Oregon, California,

The records which folliow read like the first chapter
of Matthew, and our grandfather and grandmother, DANIEL and
HESTER, seem to have taken seriously the admonition of the
Lord after the waters had receded from Ararat, an admonition
not wholly lost upon the succeding generations.

KEY

Since these family names appear over and over again
in these records, soms sort of key seemed necessary. Every
person in the direct relationship has been given a letter
and a number, The number denotes the place in the family
and the letter indicates the generation in America, as
follows:
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A, DANIEL and HESTER TAYLOR LOCEY

The first generation in America.

b. The children of DANIEL and HESTER TAYLOR LOCEY
The gecond generation

¢, The third generation, First Cousins

ds The fourth generation

e, The £ifth generation

£, “»:e sixth generation

2, The ssventh generatlon

The childpren of DANIEL snd HE3STER TAYLOR LOCEY who
reached adult life:

Born Died Buried in

b~1 BRAZIL 1796 or 1797 - 1837 Ohio
bh-1I NEHEMIAHE 1799 - 1880 Califcrnia
b=TIT JOHN NEWKIR! 1801 - 1883 Wisgccensin
b.IV ALEZANDER R, THOMPSON 1804 - 1853 Oregon
h-V ABRAM TAYLOR 1806 - 1867 Carlyle
b-VI FRANCES JANZ 180%-or 1808 Penngylvania
bL-VII PHOEEE 1813 - Carlivle
H=-VIIT CATHERINE MARIA, 1815 - 1896 Califcrnia

-TX BLIZABETH ANN 18186 - 1879 Carlyle
b-X BEULAH ANN 1819 - 1881 Carlyle
h-XI IRA HORTON 1824 - 1912 California
p-XIT MARY CORNELIA 1825 - 1890 Kanssas

Records

These records are incomplete as you will see. Doubtless
errors have crept in as we have copied them. They have bssn
contributed by scores of people after my~h research, Our
share has been the assembling, arranging, duplicating, and
sending them out to you.

The following assisted directly in this first compilation
of our records:

Mrs, Eva Armstrong, 1148 E, 15th Street, Oakland, Calif.
Mrs. Addie B, Misley, 914 Harliss Avenue, San Joge, GCallf,
Mrs, T. J. Wilkerson, 3220 Sixth Avenue, Beaver Falls, Pa.
Percy P, Locey, 558 Washington Street, Corvallis, Oregen
Mrs. Cora L. Jennings, 5386 Pershing Street, St., Louls, lo.
Mrs, George Brown, Gridley, California

Miss Celia Berry, Centralia, Illinois

Mrs, Molliec P, Fitzeerald, 570 Tairfax, Carlyle, Illinois
Mrs, C,B. YMocdy, Ionia, Iowa

W, H. Roberts, Bradley, South Dakacta

Misses Birdie and Beulah Crippen, £54a Rt, 0, Seattle, Wash
Mrs. Avis Scymour, 67 Glen Avemms, Oakland, Califcrnia

Mrs. BEthyl Bacon, 527 - 1lth St, Richmond, Californla

Mrs. Ida Caspers, Lancaster, Wis.

Mrs, Rachel Auldridge, 280 8 §, 8th 3trsect, Tacoma, Wash,
Herbert L. Miles, Box 270, Cimarron, Colorado

Nolan W, Miles, 1132 E, Oklahoma Ave. Enid, Oklahomn

Mrs, George S, Starrett, R 4, Lancaster, Wisconsin

“rs, Je Be Lackey, 917 E, Sycamore, Vincenncs, Indiana
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BRAZEL LOSEY
1796-179% 1830-1837

b-T ‘ .

BRAZEL LOSEY, first child of Daniel and Hester Taylor Losey, was

born in 1796 or 1797, near Bloomingburg, Sullivan County, New York,
where he grew up. He preceded his parents westward, marrying in Ohio,
living in Carliyle, Illinois befcre the arrival of the family of his
parents, and returning to Ohio, whers he diesd between 1830 and 1837.

The following account is taken from records sent by Mcllie F,
Fitzgerrell of Carlyle:

BRAZIL (BRAZZEL) LOSEY married Mary Shepherd in Reading, Ohic,
June 20, 1820, Mary Shepherd was born #pril 28, 1798 died October 4,
1837 (Record from Mrs, Christiasn Howard of Sharronville, Ohio, a
relative of Mary Shepherd). Brazil may have gone to relatives in
Ohio nwefors coming to Carlyle, Evidently he preceded his father, It
is sald he was a stage driver. Brazil Locey is given in Clinton
County, Illinois census of 1825 in Gunridge precinct; in 1826 he was
appointed trustes for four years of school lands in T.1, N,3 W-16!
Section,

He had a grocery store at northwest corner of public square in
Carlyle, He was bitten by mad dog and after two years, having spasus,
his wife insisted upon going back to Qhio where he died.

Brazil and wife had two sons and one dsughter, One son, Samuel
Losey, lived near Lawrence, Kansas, died at the age of 72 years,
had & son Mon, and daughter Grace., & grandson of Brazil, T.J. Losey
lived in 1912 at Los Angeles, California, He was reared in Ohio
among the Shakers, knew very 1little of his parents; his father may
have been the brother to Samuel., A son of T.J. Locey was an attorney
in “hickasha, Oklahoma in 1212, name Thomas B. Losey.

Meager records indicate the following family of Brazil and Mary
Shepherd Lcsey,

c=-1 ’
SAMUEL, was born in Ohloc, died in or near Lawrsence, Kansas,
Two children,

d=1
MON. ©No reccrds.

a-2
GRACE., No rscords.

Cmi
Son., No records.

d-1

TEOMAS J. LOSEY, was born March 29, 1846 in Ohio and grew
up among the Shakers ire that state, Married twice, Second
marriage to Jeasle Stowell. He died January 15, 1936 and
is buried in Los Angeles. Record of one son: Thomas B,
Mrs. Jessie Stowell Lgsey was still living in Los Angeles
in 1936.

e~1.
THOMAS B. LOSEY, an attorney in Oklahoma.

Page numbers



The 1938 Locey Family History

NEHEMIAH LOCEY
1799 - 1880

b II,

TEHEMTAH LOCEY, second child of Daniel and Hester Taylor Locey, was
born March 24, 1799 near Bloomingburg, Sullivan County, New York,

died October 15, 1880, at Alleghany, Sierra County, California, and

iz buried at Camptonville, once a mining community in the mother lode
country, now a ghost town. Nehemizh Locey, called "Meyer" was one of
the earliest teachers in Clinton County, Illinocis. He was a 4Qer,

and after the mining excltement passed, he continued to live in the
mountain country, finally passing away ot the age of 81 years, Records
indicate that he was married three times, -- first wife, ELIZABETH
HINES in New York, seccond e=eeemeaw WATTS, and third, name not recorded,
Three children, Frances Ellen, and Thomas Daniel, the records of whose
families are here given, and a son of the third wife who died at an
early age whosc records are lost,

e L.

FRANCES ELLEN LOCEY, was born on September 11, 1824 at Goshen,
New York, died September 11, 1899 at Loomis, California, and is
buried at Camptonville.

CHRISTIAN MISLEY, was born Dec. 8, 1814, at Berne, Switzerland,
died Dec, 8, 1887 at Camptonville, and is buried at Camptonville.

They were married in 18851 at Lancaster, Wisconsin., Their
children: Dora Janc, Elizabeth, Thomas Brazil, Frank and
Nchemiahe

g L,

Dora Jane Misley, was born June 4, 1856 at Potosi, Grant
County, Wisconsin and lives at Loomis, California, She was
married to John Greenbank at Allsghany. He died in Ncvember
1917 at Allcghany. One daughter: Ethel

a 1,

ETHEL GREENBANK, was born September 19, 1875, at Pike
City, California, Died August 24, 1898 at Sacramento,
and is buried at Alleghany, Sierra County, California,

d 2,

VARTHA ELIZABETH MISLEY, was born Fcb. 15, 1852 in Grant
County, Wisconsin, died Feb. 6, 1934 at Loomis, and is
buried at Sacramento. Came to California in an ox-drawn
wogon in 1860, Lived for many years abt Loomis.

CHARLES BRAINERD was born Fecbruary 29, 1836, at Whitehall
N, Y, , dicd on March 16, 1906 and is buried at Alleghany.
Pony Express rider in pioneer days.

They wers married Mpy 1, 1871 at N, San Juan. Their
children: Chagles (Cottic) and Herbert.
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e 1,
TARLES (COTTIE) BRAINERD, was born May 25, 1872 at
Alleghany. Postmaster at Loomis,

ELLEN HIGSON, was born Dec. 21, 1874 at Bolton, England.

They were married Feb, 26, 1898 at Sacramento, Thelr
children: Mildred, Harold, Lawson and Charles Milton.

£,
MILDRED BRAINERD, was born Jan 28, 1897 at Alleghany.

LLOYD SAVAGE; was born May 3, 1897.

They were married Jan. 22, 1922, at Woodland,
California, Their children: Betty Lou and Janette
Gertrude.

1. BETTY LOU SAVAGE, was born Aug, 18, 19528
a akland.

24
JANETTE GERTRUDE SAVAGE, was born Feb. 23, 1936
at Roseville, Calirf,

f 2.
HEAROLD BRAINERD was born July 3, 1899 at Alleghany.

DOROTHY MORSE, was born May 30, 1898 at Kansas,
Kansas,

They were married on December 18, 1920 at
Berkeley, California. Their children: Jane Ellen,
and Harold Griffin,

E ll
JUNE ELLEN BRAINERD, was born July 13, 1922 at
Loomis,

ey
ﬁmw GRIFFIN BRAINERD, was born April 3, 1930
at Sacramento.

£ 3,

TAW3oN BRAINERD, was born August 11, 1901 at
Alleghany.

HELEN SOWL, was born October 3, 1900 at Kansas.

They were married on May 16, 1923 at Oskland.
One daughter: Naeda Clarice.

%KEDA CLARICE, BRAINERD, was born Aug, 20, 1928
at San Francisco,
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f 4, CHARLES MILTON BRAINERD, was bern March 31, 1810
at Loomis, Californis,

JANETTE RUSSELL, was born at Jackson, Michigan.
They were married June 12, 1937, at Rehq Nevada,

e 2,
HERBERT BRAINERD, was born Aug., 17, 1876 at Alleghany.

He was married to NETTIE HAYES at Browns Valley,
Yuba Co,

4 3.

THOMAS BRAZIL MISLEY, was born July 17, 1859 in CGrant County,
Wisconsin, died August 2, 1929, and is buried at New Castle,
California, Butcher and stock buyer,

CLARA MASON, was born at Mokelumne, Amador Co, Calif,

They were married Feb, 12, 1891 at Sacramento, Their
children: Harold and Hazel Adele,

e 1,
HEROLD MISLEY, was born Mar. 2, 1896 at Loomis.

ERMA WILSON, was born Dec., 20, 1894 at Cederville.
Both are pharmacists at Mt, Shasta,

They were married July 4, 1818 at Lowvelock, Nevada,
Their chilildren: Wanda Les, dJames Robert, and Jerry Dawn,

£l
WANDA LEE MISLEY, was born April, 9, 1921, at
Lovelock, Nevada.

T 2.
JANES ROBERT MISLEY, was born July 2, 1923 at
Lovelock, Nevada,

f 3.
JERRY DAWN MISLEY, was born October 8, 1927 at
Lovelock, Nevada,

e 2,
HAZEL ADELE MISLEY, was born March 14, 1892 at Loomis,
died May 11, 1908, and is buried at New Castle, California,

d 4.
FRANKLIN MISLEY, was born May 29, 1864 at Pike City, Calif.,
died Jan. 1, 1929, and is buried at New Castle,

ADDIE BURNETT, wsas bo;n Qct., 6, 1874 at Sacramento, and lives
at Palo Alto,

They were married May 15, 1900 at Auburn, California.
Their children: Trude Locey and Kathryn F,

e 1,
TRUDE LOCEY MISLEY, was born August 26, 1904 at Loomis.
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b ~ IT (4)

MARIAN FORRESTER was born June 25, 1904 at Clear Creek,
Utah, and lives at Yreka, Califcrnia. Pharmacist,

‘They were married on March 28, 1931 at Reno, Nevada.
Theipr children: Marianne and Thomas Franklin.

£ le ;
MARTANNE FORRESTER, was born Nov., 8, 1932 at Hiawatha,
Utah.

ff 2.
TOMAS FRANKLIN FORRESTER, was born Junes 1, 1934 at
San Prancisco.

e 2. ;
KATHRYN F. MISLEY, was born Jan. 15, 1911 at Loomis.

LAWRENCE OLNESS, was born June 28, 1906 at Larvik, Norway,
lives at Palo Alto and is warehouse supérintendent for
Purity Stores, Ltd. of San Francisco.

They were married on April 26, 1931 at San Jose. One
son: Lawrence Olness, Jr.

f 1'
TAWRENCE OLNESS, JUNIOR, was born Nov, 22, 1937 at
San Jose.

o 2

THCOMAS DANIEL LOCEY, was born August 30, 1834 at Carlyle, Illinois,
died August 23, 1897 and is buried at Camptonville, Califcrnia,

He was a butcher by trade., He was married to MARGARET ANN HOSIER
in 1881 at San Franciscc. Their children: Alice Ann, Sarah
Cornelia, Joseph Daniel, William Moore, Frederick Augusta, Eva
Louisa, Arthur Miller, and Bessie Irene.

d 1,

ALICE ANN LOCEY, was born Dec., 23, 1862 at Camptonville, died
Feb, 15, 1906 and is buried at Camptonville, She was married
to WILLIAM WELLMAN, on March 23, 1883, at Camptonville., UNo
children,

4 2.
SARAH CORNELIA LOCEY, was born October 7, 1854 at Forest City,
California, and lives in San Jose.

GUSTAVE ADOLPH DEITER, was born in 1859 in Ohio, died in 1909,
and is buried at Santa Cruz,

They were married July 1, 1883 at Nevada City, California.
Their children: Mabel Louise and Adolph Locey,

e 1.

VABEL LOUISE DEITER, was born on March 31, 1884 at Piks

City, California, and lives in San Jose,

WILIIAM J. CALDWELL, was born May 31, 1854 at Bucyrus,
Ohio, died Dec, 7, 1921, and is buried at Santa Cruz,
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They were married Jan. 1, 1912 at Oakland, California,
Their children: Harsold, Alice, Vernon.

£ 1.

WEROLD CALDWELL, was born Nov. 19, 1912 at San Jose.
Graduate student of the University of Califcornia,
Graduate of San Jose State College.

£ 2,
AT ICE CALDWELL, was born July 23, 1915, at San Jose,

She wagz merried to ARTHUR WILSON June 4, 1934 at
San Jose. One son: Arthur Junior.,

1.
ARTHUR WILSON, JUNIOR, was born October 14, 1935
at San Jose,

I 3,
TERNON CALDWELL, was born Feb., 8, 1920 at San Jose.

e 2

ITOLPE LOCEY DEITER, was born Jan. 4, 1894 at Loomis,
Calif.

He was married to OLGA ROSHER in 1919 at Santa Cruz.
One son: Robert Locey.

£ 1.
ROBERT LOCEY DEITER, was born October 2, 1924 at
San Jose,

JOSEPH DANTEL LOCEY, was born September 26, 1866 at Pike City,
3ierra Co., Calif. died May 21, 1937, and is buried at
‘Marysville,

He was married to ISABELLE ALDERSQN, in 1886 at Michigan

Biuff, California, Their children: Robert Thomas, Alice,
Thelma.

e 1.

ROBERT THOMAS LOCEY, was born Jan., 23, 1896 and died
June 29, 19504,

6 2

ELICE LOCEY, was born Oct. 17, 1897, married SHELLEY and

lives at Martinez, One son: Gilman.

£f1,
GILMAN SHELLY

e 3.

THELMA LOCEY, was born March 21, 1899, Married

GORHAM and lives-at Richmond, California. One son:
Gilbert,
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£ 1.

TGTLBERT GORHAM.

d 4,
WILLIAM MOORE LOCEY, was born June 30, 1872 at Camptonville.

MARIE DAVIS, was horn Jan. 11, 1873 at Michigan Bluff, Calirf.

They were married Dec. 27, 1891 at Michigan Bluff, Their
children: Hazel and Olive,

e 1.
HEZEL LOCEY, was born Aug. 20, 1894 at Michigan Bluff,

3he was married to FRED GROSBAUER on December 12, 1912
at San Francisco, One daughter: Lois,

£ 1,
LOIS GROSBAUER, was born April 23, 1919 at San Fran-
cisco.,

e 2.
OLIVE LOCEY, was born October 29, 1892 at Michigan Bluff,

She was married to HOWARD HOWARTH (second marriage)
on August 14, 1934, at Reno, Nevada, One daughter:
Vivian Sherwood Howarth,

g ,
VIVIAN SHERWOOD HOWARTH, was born July 29, 1921 at
Preano, California,

g 5,
FREDERICK AUGUSTA LOCEY, was born August 8, 1875 at Campton-
ville.

REBECCA CRAIG, was born Jan, 7, 1877 at PForest Hill, Calif.

They were married June 1, 1897 at Forest Hill, Their
children: Virginia, Raymond, and Lauren,

e 1.

VIRGINIA LUCILE LOCEY, was born November 16, 1898 at
Forest Hill, California. She was married to ALBERT
STORSTRAND on Feb. 6, 1923 at San Prancisco.

e B '
RATMOND CRAIG LOCEY, was born March 31, 1900 at Forest
Hill.

He was married to ELNORA NIELSON on Aug, 16, 1922, at
Berkeley, California.

83‘ . ’
TATUREN LESLIE LOGEY, was born July 21, 1906 at Forest Hill,.
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He was married bto LARADA SMITH on July 1, 12288 at
Vallejo, California, Thelr children: Lauren Junlor
and Claire,

£ 1,
TZUREN LOCEY, Juanior, was born on June 30, 1930, at
San Francisco.

£ 2.
CTIIRE LOCEY, was born on Feb., 8, 1933, at San
Francisco.

d 6,
EVE LOUISA LOCEY, was born August 11, 1877 at Camptonville.

JOHN ARMSTRONG, was born Feb. 19, 1870 on the Texas frontier.

They were married on Feb., 19, 1896 at Camptonville, One
daughter: Evelyn Vera,

e 1.
EVELYN VERA ARMSTRONG, was born May 13, 1901 at Alleghany,
California.

RAY TAULBEE, w=as born on Oct, 16, at Pawnee, Oklahoma,

They were married April 7, 1923 at Oakland. One son:
Warren Lee,

£ L
WARREN LEE TAULBEE, was born Aug. 14, 19242 at Oakland,
California,

a7

ARTHUR MILLER LOCEY, was bern Dec., 8§, 1879 at Camptonville,

He was married to JENNIE OWENS at Dobbins, California.
No children.

d 8.
BESSTE IRENE LOCEY, was born Dec, 8, 1883 at Camptonville.

Married to NED VICTOR MOOR. Divorced,
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